[image: image1.wmf]
FIRST AMENDMENT TO AUTHORITY AGREEMENT #04-05

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT

HOUSEHOLD HAZARDOUS WASTE OPERATIONS

AGREEMENT BY AND BETWEEN

THE NAPA-VALLEJO WASTE MANAGEMENT AUTHORITY

AND PHILIP TRANSPORTATION & REMEDIATION, INC.

This Amendment No. 1 to Authority Agreement #04-05 is made and entered into this 1st  day of February , 2007, by and between the NAPA-VALLEJO WASTE MANAGEMENT AUTHORITY, a joint powers agency organized under the laws of the STATE OF CALIFORNIA, hereinafter referred to as "Authority" and Philip Transportation & Remediation, Inc., whose business mailing address is 3909 Park Road, Suite D, Benicia, California 94510, herein after referred to as "Contractor".

RECITALS


WHEREAS, Authority and Contractor entered into Authority Agreement #04-05 to operate a Household Hazardous Waste Collection Facility (hereinafter referred to as the "Facility") for the handling and processing of Household Hazardous Waste and hazardous wastes generated by Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generators; and


WHEREAS, the parties wish to extend the initial term of the Agreement to June 30, 2007, under the same terms and conditions;

TERMS


NOW, THEREFORE, Authority and Contractor amend the Agreement as set forth herein:

1.
Paragraph 2 of the Agreement, “TERM OF AGREEMENT,” is amended to read in full as follows:

2.
TERM OF AGREEMENT.  The term of this Agreement shall commence on the Start Date and shall expire on June 30, 2007, unless terminated earlier in accordance with Sections 10 or 11; except that the obligations of Contractor to Authority under Sections 8 (Insurance) and 9 (Indemnification) shall continue in full force and effect after said expiration date or early termination as to the liability for acts and omissions occurring during the term of this Agreement.  Authority shall have the sole option to extend the term of this Agreement for two additional one-year terms on all the same conditions including compensation.  Should Authority not desire to exercise its extension option, Authority shall give Contractor written notice of its desire to not extend no later than thirty (30) days prior to the end of the term of the Agreement. 

2.
In all other respects, the Agreement shall remain in full force and effect.


IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Agreement was executed by the parties hereto as of the date first above written.

PHILIP TRANSPORTATION & REMEDIATION INC.:


By: 


Name:
Paul Taveira

Title:
V.P. Environmental Services

By:  



Name: 



Title:  


“CONTRACTOR”

NAPA-VALLEJO WASTE MANAGEMENT AUTHORITY

APPROVED AS TO FORM

Office of County Counsel,

Counsel for Authority

By:   P. Tyrrell

Date: 12/20/06

By: 


JILL TECHEL


Chair, Board of Directors of Authority 


“AUTHORITY”
ATTEST:


BELINDA YAMATE


Secretary of the Board of Directors
2

